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FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 

2 Frederick L. Douglas (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
David A Billions (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 

3 Sandra C, Isom (SBN 157374) 
Cynthia J, Collins (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 

4 Barak J, Babcock (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
David S, Wilson (SBN 174185) 

5 3620 Hacks Cross Road 
Building B, 3rd Floor 

6 Memphis, Tennessee 38125-8800 
Telephone: 90L434,8519 

7 Facsimile: 90L434,9271 

8 SEYFARTHSHAWLLP 
Gihnore F. Diekmano, Jr. (SBN 050400) 

9 Patricia H. Cullison (SBN 101636) 
Francis 1. Orttnan, III (SBN 213202) 

10 560 Mission Street, Suite 3100 
San Francisco, California 94105 

11 Telephone: 415.397,2823 
Facsimile: 415.397,8549 

12 
Attorneys for Defendant 

13 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION, 
db. FEDEX EXPRESS (erroneously sued herein as 

14 FedEx Corporation, dba FedEx Express) 

IS 

16 

17 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

18 

19 

20 

21 
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24 

25 

IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

EDWARD ALVARADO, JOHN AZZAM, ) 
CHARLOTTE BOSWELL, TANDABROWN,) 
BERTHA DUENAS, PERNELL EVANS, ) 
CHARLES GIBBS, JANICE LEWIS, MARIA ) 
MUNOZ, KEVIN NEELY, LORE PAOGOFIE,) 
DYRONN THEODORE, LASONIA ) 
WALKER, and CHRISTOPlIER ) 
WILKERSON, ) 

) 
70~JP~I~a~in~ti~ftI~C=o~un~l~ernc~la~im~D~e~foo~dan~tL, ____ J) 
GARY WIHTE, and ALEX RIVERA, 

J 
PlaintiftiConnterclaim Defendant, ) 

Case No, C04-0098 SI 
Case No, C04-0099 SI 

DEFENDANT'S NOTICE OF MOTION, 
MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN 
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR 
COUNTERCLAIM AND 
INTERPLEADER RELIEF 

Date: December 14, 2007 

Time: 9:00 a.m. 

Judge: Hou. Susan IIlston 
KAY PARKER, MICHAEL DAVIS, ANGELA J) 
ALIOTO, ANGELA ALIOTO 
PROFESSIONAL LAW CORP" and BRUCE l 

26 FUNK, ) 

27 

28 

_____ C~-o~un~t~~I~ai~m~D~e~~~en~dan~t~, __________ ) 

Defendant's Notice of Motion. Motion and Memorandum in Support orMotion for Counterclaim and 
Interpleader ReHef, Case Nos. C04-0098 SI and C04~0099 SI 
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NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Defendant Federal Express Corporation's ("FedEx") 

Motion for Counterclaim and Interpleader Relief ,hall come on for hearing before this Honorable 

Court on Decenlber 14, 2007, at 9:00 o'clock a.m. before the Hon. Susan Illston. 

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 13, 19,20 and 22, FedEx files this counterclaim motion for an 

order granting interpleader relief. Grubbs v. General Elec. Credit Corp., 405 U.S. 699, 705 n.2 

(1972)("[,) defendant seeking interpleader must frame his pleading either as a cross-claim 

seeking relief against a co-party already in the lawsuit, or as a counterclaim seeking relief against 

the plaintiff."). 

FedEx and Plaintiffs randa Brown, Kevin Neely, Bertha Duenas, Dyronn Theodore, 

Janice Lewis, Lasoma Walker and Alex Rivera (collectively referred to as "Settlement 

Plaintiffs") have agreed to seltle all outstanding claims with prejudice, Settlement Plainti ffs have 

not resolved outstanding liens brought by three (3) Lienholders: Michael Davis and Kay 

McKenzie Parker, two former attorneys associated with Wankeen Q. McCoy, and Dr. Charlene 

Young, an expert witness retained on behalf of the Settlement Plaintiffs. 

FedEx may be exposed to double or multiple claims of liability from the Settlement 

Plaintiffs should FedEx withhold portions ufthe settlement funds to protect the Lienholders, and 

from the Lienholders for not protecting their rights should FedEx distribute the funds to the 

Defendant'S Notice or Motion, Motion and Memorandum in Support or Motion for Counterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief, Ca.\le Nos. C04"()098 SI and C04-0099 SI 
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Settlement Plaintiffs. 

FedEx has no interest in how the settlement funds are distributed among Settlement 

Plaintiffs, their current and fonner counsel, and the Lienholders, To protect the Lienholders, 

effectuate the settlement, and protect itself from double or multiple liabilities, FedEx requests an 

order from the Court: 

1. ConfIrming the acceptance by the Court ofa bond equal to the amount of the 

9 settlement proceeds; 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

2. Determining and adjudging to whom the funds belong; 

3. Restraining Settlement Plaintiff" Lienholders and their counsel from instituting 

any action againsl FedEx for the recovery ofthe amount of said interplead funds; 

4. Dismissing all claims of Settlement Plaintiffs against FedEx with prejudice and 

15 with each party to bear its own costs, including attorneys' feesj and 

5. For such other and further relief as this Court deems proper. 

DATED: November 15, 2007 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

BY' __ ~~~~/~~~ ________ _ 
Frederick L. Douglas 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Lead Counsel 
Federal Express Corporation 

28 Defendant's Notice of Mati on, Motion and Memorandum in Support of Motion for Counterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief, Case Nos, C04·0098 SI and C04·0099 SI 
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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 

Defendant, Federal Express COI]loration ("FedEx"), and Plaintiffs Tanda Brown, Kevin 

Neely, Bertha Duenas, Dyronn Theodore, Janice Lewis, Lasonia Walker and Alex Rivera 

(collectively referred to as "Seltlement Plaintiffs"), have agreed to settle all outstanding claims 

with prejudice. Settlement Plaintiffs have not resolved outstanding liens brought by three (3) 

lienholders: Michael Davis and Kay McKenzie Parker, two former attorneys associated with 

Waukeen Q. McCoy, and Dr. Charlene Young, an expert wimess retained on behalf of the 

Settlement Plaintiffs, collectively referred to as "Lienholders." 

I. Preliminary Sta1ements 

FedEx has no interest in how the settlement funds are distributed among Settlement 

Plaintiffs, their current and former counsel, and the Lienholders, To protect the Lien1101ders, 

effectuate the settlement, and protect itself from double or multiple liabilities, FedEx files the 

instant Motion for Counterclaim and IotCI]lleader Relief ("Motion''). 

PedEx's Motion is to be analyzed in two steps. First, whether there is a basis to compel 

the Settlement Plaintiffs and Lienholders to litigate their claims to any settlement funds in one 

proceeding provided that the reqnirements to rule intCI]llcader are met. See Great Am. Ins. Co. v. 

Bank of Bellevue, 366 F.2d 289, 293 (8th Cir. 1966); Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. United Elec. 

Radio, 99 F. Supp. 597, 600 (D. Pa. 1951), affimled, 194 F.2d 770 (3«1 Cir. 1952), cert. denied, 

343 U.S. 966 (1953). The second stage of inteI]lleader involves the determination of the 

respective rights of the claimants to the stake. Texaco, Inc. v. Ponsoldt, 118 FJd 1367, 1370 (9th 

Cir. 1997); Westinghouse Elec., 99 F. Supp. at 600. 

Defendant's Notice of Motion, Motion and Memorandmn in Support of Motion for Counterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief, Case Nos. C04-0098 SJ and C04·0099 SI 
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As demonstrated below, all requirements for the Motion have been met, including 

jurisdiction, the real and credible possibility of double or multiple liability, and the avoidance of 

further protracted litigation. 

II. Parties and Statement of Facts 

1. FedEx is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

Delaware) with its principle place of business in Memphis, Tennessee, and authorized to do 

business and doing business within the State of California. Attachment I, Declaration of 

Frederick 1. Douglas, 11 2. 

2. The Settlement Plaintiffs are individuals domiciled and residing in the State of 

California, Doc. No. I, and the Lienholders are individuals domiciled and residing in the State of 

California. Diversity of citizenship between the stakeholder (FedEx) and claimants (Settlement 

Plaintiffs and Lienholders) exists. 

3. The Settlement Plaiotiffs have pending claims against FedEx (Doc. No. I) and 

agreed to resolve all their claims against FedEx for a sum certain. Douglas Declaration, , 3. 

4. FedEx does not in any manner by virtue of settling with the Settlement Plaintiffs, 

or depositing funds with the Clerk of Court, admit liability to anyone as a result of any incident, 

act or omission in this matter. FedEx expressly denies all allegations and liability. 

Nevertheless, by entering into a settlement it is the intent of FedEx to avoid the cost and 

uncertainty of continued protracted litigation. Douglas Declaration ~ 4. 

5. Settlement funds are subject to taxation, and by agreement with the Settlement 

Plaintiffs, based on the facts surrounding each claim, a portion of the settlement funds for each 

Defendant's Notice of Motion, Motion and Memorandum in Support of Motion for Counterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief, Case Nos. C04~0098 SI and C04-0099 81 

2 



Case 3:04-cv-00098-SI     Document 955      Filed 11/15/2007     Page 6 of 40

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Settlement Plaintiff is designated as wages, subject to required withholdings. The gross, pre-tax 

amounts payable to the Settlement Plaintiffs, total $1,499,000. Douglas Declaration" 5. 

6. The liens filed by Lienholders are as follows: 

(a) Kay Parker for amounts "equal to forty percent (40%) of any recovery by 

plaintiff(s)," and as to plaintiffs Brown, Duenas, Lewis, Neely, Rivera, Theodore and Walker, 

$348,550 in fees as to each plaintiff individually, and $15,550 individually as to costs (Doc. Nos. 

375,575); 

(b) Michael Davis for unspecified amounts (Doc. No. 377); and 

(c) Charlene Young for expert services in the amount of $47,738 (Doc. No. 

815). 

7. FedEx notified the Court on July 18, 2007, that it would file an interpleader 

action. Counsel for the Settlement Plaintiffs did nol respond. Douglas Declaration, 6, Ex. 1. 

8. FedEx has a legal obligation with respect to the Lienholders' interest which 

conflicts with the Settlement Plaintiffs' interest in receiving the full amounts of all settlement 

proceeds. Under California law, there are certain legal obligations owed to Lienholders, 

including a duty to protect the interests of Lienholders when disbursing settlement proceeds. If 

an attorney or party has notice of a lien and disburses settlement proceeds directly to an 

individual, and the individual fails to pay the Lienholder, then that attorney or party could be 

liable to the Lienholder. See Levin v. Gulf Ins. Group, 69 Cal.AppAth 1282 (1999); Ep$tein v. 

Abrams, 57 Cal.App.4th 1159 (1997), Kai.er Foundation Health Plan, Inc. v. Aguiluz, 47 

Cal.App.4th 302 (1996), disapproval on other grounds in Snukal v. Flightways Mfg., Inc., 23 

CalAth 754 (2000). 

Defendant's Notice of Motion, Motion and Memorandum in Support of Motion for Counterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief, C4Ise Nos. C04~0098 SI and C04~0099 SI 
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9. Counsel for Settlement Plaintiffs has agreed to an inte!pleader action. Douglas 

Declaration, ~ 7, Ex. 2. 

10. To FedEx's knowledge, no steps have been taken by cmIDsel for the Settlement 

Plaintiffs and the Lienholders to put their clients' interest ahead of their own and resolve their 

disputes and ensure timely and efficient distribution of the settlement funds. Counsel for the 

Settlement Plaintiffs and Lienholders carmot agree on anything. Douglas Declaration, ~ 8, Ex. 3. 

11. The Lienholders have joined this pending action through the filing of their 

9 respective liens and intend to prosecute and defend their financial interest. See ~6 above. 
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12. All lienholders have agreed to the inteIpleader approach. Douglas Declaration, , 

9, Ex. 3, Augnst 22, 2007 e-mail from Davis to McCoy, August 22, 2007 letter from Rosen 10 

McCoy, and July 16, 2007 .. mails between Douglas and Funk. 

13. FedEx bas secured a bond in the amount of$I,499,000 to cover the entire amount 

of the pre-tax settlement proceeds and will file the s.me with the Clerk of Court. Douglas 

Declaration" 10, Ex. 4. 

III, Jurisdiction and Legal Basis for Relief. 

A. Jurisdiction. 

The jurisdiction of this Court over the subject matter of this Motion is predicated on 28 

u.s.C. § 1332 and Rule 22 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The parties are of diverse 

citizenship as defined in 28 U.S.C. §1332(a), and the amount in controversy is in excess of 

$75,000.00, exclusive of interests and costs. 

FedEx may be exposed to double or multiple claims of liability from the Settlement 

Plaintiffs ifFedEx withholds settlement funds to satisfy the liens and from the Lienholden; for 

Defendant's Notice of Motion, Motion and Memorandum in Support of Motion fot Counterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief, Case Nos. C04·0098 SI and C04-0099 SI 
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not prote<:ting their rights ifFedEx distributes the funds to the Settlement Plaintiffs. Diversity of 

citizenship between the stakeholder (FedEx) and claimants (Settlement Plaintiffs and 

Lienholders) exists. FedEx is a "stakeholder" because it holds the property (settlement funds) 

and may be subject to inconsistent claims regarding that property; pay the Settlement Plaintiffs 

versus payment to Lienholders. US. Hodgekins, 28 FJd 610, 614 (7lli Cir. 1994). Settlement 

Plaintiffs and Lienholders are claimants who assert conflicting interest in the property in the 

possession of the stakeholder, FedEx. Wausau Ins. Co. v. Gifford, 954 F.2d 1098, 1100-01 (Slli 

Cir. 1992). 

B. FedEx is entitled t. relief from claims of double or multiple liability through 
Fed. R. Civ. P. 22 interpleader action. 

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 22 is designed to protect FedEx from the threat of 

"double or multiple liability." Fed. R. Civ. P. 22. The rule slates, in pertinent part: 

Persons having claims against the plaintiff may be joined as 
defendants and required to interplead when their claims are such 
that the plaintiff is or may be exposed to double or multiple 
liability ... [and] a defendant exposed to sintilar liability may 
obtain such interpleader by way of cross~claitn or counterclaim. 

Fed. R. Civ. P. 22(1). See AETNA Life Insurance Co. v. Bayana, 223 F.3d 1030, 1034 (9th Cir. 

2000) ("interpleader's primary purpose is not to compensate, but rather to protect stakeholders 

from multiple liability as well as from the expense of multiple litigation."). 

Rule 22 provides for the joinder of parties for the purposes of an interpleader action. Fed. 

R. Civ. P. 22(a). The joinder of parties uoder Rule 22, however, must be consistent with the 

other joinder provisions of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. Rule 13(h), governing joinder 

of parties for counterclaims, provides that "[p ]ersons other than those made parties to the original 

Defendant's Notice of Motion, Motion and Memorandum in Support of Motion for Counterclaim and 
lnterpleader Relief, Case Nos. C04"()098 SI and C04~OO99 SI 
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action may be made parties to a counterclaim or crossM c1aim in accordance with the provisions of 

Rules 19 and 20." Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(h). In the case at bar, the joinder of the Lienholders 

is proper under Rule 19(a)(2)(ii). In the alternative, FedEx has demonstrated that joinder is also 

proper under Rule 20. 

c. Justification for counterclaim, joinder and interpleader relief. 

Interpleader relief allowing FedEx to post a bond (or deposit the settlement proceeds) 

with the Court protects the interest of all involved. All Lienholders have agreed to intelpleader 

relief. In addition to security payment and agreement by all parties, other reasons justitjr 

intelpleadcr relief. 

First, Settlement Plaintiffs will have their debts spread over seven (7) plaintifTs and 

thereby avoid anyone plaintiff bearing a disproportionate amount of the debt. Second, thc 

intelpleader action fully protects the interest of Lienholders. Lienholders have a vehicle by 

which to fully assert the value of their liens. 'I1rird, the intelpleader action forces Ihe current and 

former attorneys representing the Settlement Plaintiffs to protect Ihe interest of all their current 

and former clients as Ihey allocate and assert claims over the settlement funds. Fourth, through 

the interpleader action FedEx avoids the obvious conflict of deciding how much of the liens each 

Settlement Plaintiff should be liable for; given the difference in settlements among the 

Settlement Plaintiffs, F edE, would be forced to allocate the lien liability among the Settlement 

Plaintiffs using its owo judgment. Finally, for FedEx, the process allows it to deposit the funds 

and obtain dismissal with prejUdice as to the Settlement Plaintiffs Ihereby protecting it from 

vexation of multiple suits and the possibility ofmuJtiple liability, 

Defendant's Notice orMotion; Motion and Memorandtun in Support of Motion fot Counterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief, Case Nos. C04-0098 81 and C04·0099 SI 
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For all involved, especially the Settlement Plaintiffs, FedEx's Motion for interpleader 

relief is a vehicle by which all early and effective determination of disputed questions can be 

reached. 

D. Separate counterclaims and cross-claims actions (Fed. R. Civ. P. 13) and 
joinder actions (Fed. R. Clv. P. 19 and 20) are not required because the 
Lienholders have joined the action through voluntarily flling their liens, and 
in the alternative, all requirements for counterclaims, cross~claims and 
joinder have been met 

First, FedEx believes there is no need for a separate counterclaim, cross claim and joinder 

actions pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 13, 19 and 20 because the Lienholders entered an appearance 

in this matter through the filing of their liens, they have agreed to the interpleader relief, and the 

Settlement Plaintiffs are already parties to the litigation.' The entry of appearance by the 

Lienholders accomplished the purpose and intent of Fed. R. Civ. P. 13, 19 and 20, to prevent 

multiple actions and achieve resolution in one action. See Southern Constr. Co. v. Pickard, 371 

U.S. 57, 60 (1962)(Fed. R. Civ. P. 13 ''was designed to prevent multiplicity of actions and to 

achieve resolution in a single lawsuit of all disputes arising out of common matters. 'J' 

Nevertheless, a supplemental counter~claim against the Settlement Plaintiffs and the 

Lienholders is asserted. The requirements for a counterclaim pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 13, for 

I Through entering their appearance, the Lienholders (1) consented to this Court's jurisdiction, 
(2) notified FedEx of their claims to any distribution of funds, and (3) made themselves available 
to protect their rights against the Settlement Plaintiffs. 

Defendant's Notice of Motion. Motion and Memorandum in Support of Motion for Counterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief, Case Nos. C04-0098 81 and C04"()099 SI 
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pUl]lose of Rule 22 interpleader relief, have been met. 2 The joinder requirements of both Rules 

19 and 20 have also been met.' For the reasons articulated in Section III. C above, legitimate 

factual and legal reasons exist for counterclaims l joinder and interpleader relief, including the 

real and reasonable fear of FedEx being subjected to financial liability and litigation over any 

amounts it deducts from the settlement proceeds to pay the Lienholders. 

E. Contemporaneous filing of bond and proper tax withholdings. 

Fed. R. Civ. P. 22 does not require FedEx to deposit the settlement fimds with the Court. 

Gel/i!,ren v. Republic Nat'[ Life Ins. Co., 680 F.2d 79, 82 (9th Cir. 1982); Murphy v. Travelers 

Ins. Co., 534 F.2d 1155, 1159 (5th Cir. 1976). 

Under The Federal Interpleader Act, 28 U.S.C. 1335, "(a) the district courts shall have 

original jurisdiction of any civil action of interpleader or in the nature of interpleader filed by any 

person ... if ... (2) the plaintiff has deposited such money ... into the registry of the court ... 

or has given bond payable to the clerk of the court in such amoun([.]" FedEx may post a bond 

for the entire amount of the settlement proceeds. See Unigard Mutual Insurance Co. v. Abbott, 

2 Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(0) governs the filing of counterclaims maturing or acquired after pleadings. 
The Northern District of California, when detennining how to apply Rule 13(e), held: '''raj claim 
which either matured or was acquired by the pleader after serving a pleading may, with the 
permission of the court, be presented as a counterclaim by supplemental pleading.') Kla-Tencor 
Corp. v. Nal'[ Union Fire Ins. ojPittsburgh, 2006 U.S. Dis!. LEXIS 63982 (N.D. ral. 
2006)(granting defendants 13( e) motion( citing United States v. Springer, 491 F.2" 239, 241-42 
(911i CiT. 1974». Rule 13(e) is designed to promote economy and efficiency and to avoid a 
multiplicity of trials, where these objectives can be achieved without substantial prejudice to the 
right ofthe defendants to a farr trial. United Siaies v. Roselli, 432 F.2d 879, 900 (9m Cir. 1970). 

3 Under Rule 19, the joinder of the Lienholders does not deprive the court of jurisdiction over the 
subject matter, the Lienholders filed and served liens related to the instant litigation and thus 
clann an interest relating to the subject of the action, and the absence of the Lienholders would 
subject FedEx to a substantial risk of double or multiple liability. Under Rule 20, joinder of the 
Lienholders is appropriate because the Lienholders' interest are adverse to the Settlement 
Plaintiffs and FedEx, and resolution of their (Lienholders) claims will involve common questions 
of law and fact. 

Defendant's Notice of Motion, Motion and Me:rnora:udum in Support of Motion for C.ounterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief. Case Nos. C04-0098 SI and C04-0099 SI 
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732 F.2d 1414, 1418 (9th Cir. 9th Cir. 1984) (moving party obligated to deposit or post a bond 

with the court equal to the maximum claim) citing New York Life Insurance Co. v. Lee, 232 F.Zd 

811,815 (9th Cir.1956)(movant must demonstrate he has deposited such money or property or 

given bond payable to the clerk). 

To protect the interest of Settlement Plaintiffs and Lienholders a bond covering the 

amount of settlement is filed contemporaneously with the Motion. 

Once an order is issued allocating the settlement funds among the Settlement Plaintiffs 

and the Lienholders, FedEx is required to withhold certain funds in compliance with federal 

(and other applicable) withholding requirements. For cases where the plaintiff claims lost, 

current, or future wages, a reasonable portion of the settlement must be allocated to the wage 

claim, The attlOunt allocaled to wages is subject to employment tax 'Nithholdings. 1n Rivera v. 

Baker West, inc., 430 F.3d 1253, 1258 (9th Cir. 2005), the court held that settlement proceeds 

arising out of employment discrimination claims paid to compensate a party for his lost wages 

are subject to income tax withholding, because they constitute gross income defined as "all 

income from whatever source derived, 11 unless received on account of "personal physical injuries 

or physical sickoess." 430 F.3d at 1256, citing 26 U.S.C. § 104(a)(2), 26 C.F.R. § 1.104-I(c), 

and Maybeny v. United States, 151 F.3d 855, 858 0.2 (8th Cir. 1998) (only damages for physical 

injuries or sickness, and not damages for emotional distress, were excluded from the defInition of 

income). 

Allowing FedEx to file a bond for the entire amount of the settlement proceeds preserves 

its legal obligation to later distribute the fuods subject to the required withholdings. 

Defendant's Notice of Motion, Motion and Memorandum in Support of Mati on for Counterclaim and 
InteIpleader Relief, Case Nos. C04-0098 SI and C04~0099 SI 
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I IV. Conclusion and Requested Relief. 
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FedEx requests an order from the Court: 

1. Conftnning the acceptance by the Court of a bond equal to the amount of the 

settlement proceeds; 

2. Detennining and adjudging to whom the funds belong; 

3. Restraining Settlement Plaintiffs, Lienholders and their counsel from instituting 

8 any action again,t FedEx for the recovery of the amount of said interplead funds; 

9 

10 

11 
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13 

14 

4. Dismissing all claims of Settlement Plaintiffs against FedEx with pr'<iudice and 

with each party bearing its own costs, including attorney's fees; and 

5, For such other and fUrther relief as this Court deems proper, 

DATED: November 15, 2007 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 
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By __ ~~~~I~w~ _________ 1 
Frederick L. Douglas 
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Lead Counsel 
Federal Express Corporation 

Doc. No. 655607 

Defendant's Notice of Motion. Motion and Memorandum in Support of Motion for Counterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief, Case Nos. C04~0098 SI and C04~0099 SI 
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David A. Billions (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 

3 Sandra C.lsurn (SBN 157374) 
Cynthia 1. Collins (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 

4 Barak J. Babcock (Admitted Pro Hac Vice) 
David S. Wilson (SBN 174185) 

5 3620 Hacks Cross Road 
Building B, 3rd Floor 

6 Memphis. Tennessee 38125-8800 
Telephone: 901.434.8519 

7 Facsimile: 901.434.9271 

8 SEYFARTH SHAW LLP 
Gilmore F. Diekmann, Jr. (SBN 050400) 

9 Patricia H. Cullison (SBN 10 1636) 
Francis 1. Ortman, III (SBN 213202) 

10 560 Mission Street. Suite 3100 
San Francisco, California 94105 

11 Telephone: 415.397.2823 
Facsimile: 415.397.8549 

12 
Attorneys for Defendant 

13 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION. 
db. FEDEX EXPRESS (erroneously sued herein as 

14 FedEx Corporation. db. FedEx Express) 

15 

16 

17 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

EDWARD ALVARADO. JOHN AZZAM, ) 
18 CHARLOTTE BOSWELL, TANDA BROWN, ) 

BERTHA DUENAS, PERNELL EVANS, ) 
19 CHARLES GIBBS. JANICE LEWIS, MARlA ) 

MUNOZ, KEVIN NEELY, LORE PAOGOFIE,) 
20 DYRONN THEODORE, LASONIA ) 

WALKER, and CHRISTOPHER ) 
21 WILKERSON, ) 

) 
22 II ,"="""P,;:;I"'i'i·n:;;ti;;;ffI;..C::;o:.:,un;::ti'ier"c",la:;:im~D~efi",enC;dan=t:L' __ ) 

GARY WHITE, and ALEX RNERA, ) 
23 ) 

PlaintifflConnterc1aim Defendant. ) 
24 KAY PARKER, MICHAEL DAVIS. ANGELA» 

ALIOTO, ANGELA ALIOTO 
25 PROFESSIONAL LAW CORP., and BRUCE l 
26 FUNK, ) 

Counterclaim Defendant. 
27 v. 

28 FEDEX CORPORATION, a Delaware 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. C04-009S SI 
Case No. C04-0099 SI 

DEClARATION OF FREDERICK L. 
DOUGLAS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 
FOR COUNTERCLAIM AND 
INTERPLEADER RELIEF 

Date: December 14, 2007 

Time: 9:00 a.m. 

Judge: lion, Snsan IUstan 

Declaration of Frederick L Douglas in Support of'Motion for Counterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief. Case Nos. C04-0098 SI and C04-0099 81 
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I 

2 

3 

COIporation, dba FEDEX EXPRESS ) 

Defendant/Counterclaim ~ 
____ -"P-"llU""n"'tiff ) 

4 I, Frederick L. Douglas, hereby declare as follows: 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

1. I am over the age of twenty-one and employed by Federal Express Corporation 

("FedEx") as Lead Counsel. I am licensed to practice law in the States of Colorado, Georgia and 

Termessee. and admitted to practice before this Court Pro Hac Vice. I am the lead attorney of 

record for defendant in the above-captioned matter. 

2, FedEx is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

11 Delaware, willi its principle place of business in Memphis, Tennessee, and authorized to do 

12 business and doing business within the State of Cali fomi a, 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

3, FedEx and Plaintiff, Tanda Brown, Kevin Neely, Bertha Duenas, Dyrollll 

Theodore, Janice Lewis. Lasonia Walker and Alex Rivera (collectively referred to as "Settlement 

Plainti ff''') have agreed to settle all outstanding claims with prejudice, The Settlement Plaintiffs 

have pending claims again't FedEx and agreed to resolve all their claims against FedEx for a 

sum certain. Mr. Fred Butler, with ADR Services, me., conducted private meditation sessions 

with each plaintiff and FedEx, 

4, FedEx does not in any manner by virtue of settling with the Settlement Plaintiffs, 

or depositing funds with the Clerk of Court, admit liability to anyone as a result of any incident, 

act or onrission in this matter, FedEx expressly denies all allegations and liability, 

Nevertheless, by entering into a settlement it is the intent of FedEx to avoid the cost and 

uncertainty of continued protracted litigation. 

Declaration of Frederick L. Douglns in Support of Motion for Counterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief, Case Nos. C04·0098 ST and C04-0099 SI 

2 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

5. Settlement funds are subject to taxation, and by agreement with the Settlement 

Plaintiffs, based on the facts surrounding each claim, a portion of the settlement funds for each 

Settlement Plaintiff is designated as wages, subject to required withholdings. The gross, pre-tax 

amounts payable to the Settlement Plaintiffs, total $1,499,000. 

6. FedEx notified the Court on July 18, 2007, that it would file an interpleader 

7 action. Counsel for the Settlement Plaintiffs, Mr. Waukeen Q. McCoy, did not respond. A true 

g and correct copy of said correspondence is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

7. Counsel for Settlement Plaintiffs has agreed to an interpleader action. A true and 

correct copy of said correspondence is attached hereto as Exhibit 2. 

8. To FedEx's knowledge, no steps have been taken by counsel for the Settlement 

Plaintiffs and the Lienholders to pul their clients' interest ahead of their own and resolve their 

disputes and ensure timely and efficient distribution of the settlement funds. Counsel for the 

Settlement Plaintiffs and Lienholders caunol agree on anything. A true and correct copy of said 

correspondence is attached hereto as Exhibit 3. 

9. All Lienholders have agreed to the interpleader approach. A true and correct copy 

of said correspondence is attached hereto as Exhibit 3 (August 22, 2007 e-mail from Davis to 

McCoy, August 22, 2007 letter from Rosen to McCoy, and July 16, 2007 e-mails between 

Douglas and Funk). 

10. FedEx has secured a bond in the amount of $1,499,000 to cover the entire amount 

23 of the pre-tax settlement proceeds and will file the same with the Clerl<: of Court. A true and 

24 correct copy of said bond is attached hereto as Exhibit 4. 

25 

26 

27 

28 Declaration QfFrcderick L. Douglas in Support of Motion for Counterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief. Case Nos. C04-0098 SI and C04·0099 SI 

3 
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I I declare under penalty of pOIjury under the laws of the United States that the 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

foregoing is true and correct. 

DATED: November 15, 2007 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION 

BYI __ ~ __ ~~~/~~ __________ I 
Frederick 1. Douglas 
Lead Counsel 
Federal Express Corporation 

Doc. No_ 703521 

Declaration of Frederick 1. Douglas in Support of Motion for Counterclaim and 
Interpleader Relief, Case Nos. C04-0098 SI and C04·0099 SI 

4 
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FecEx. 
Exp",ss 

July 18, 2007 

CONFIDENTIAL MEDIATION!!EPOKI 
NOT FILED - SERVED VIA ELECl'RONIC MAIL 
AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY 

The Honornble Susan IUston 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
Judge nlston', Clwnbers 
450 Golden Gate Aven ... 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Ro: EtIwtmJ Alwuado et Ill. •. FedEx Exp ..... 
USDC, No. DiS!. of Calif 
Case No. CO<H)098 81 

Dear Judge 1lJston: 

PIll'SWlIl! to your instruotion, on Friday, July 13, 2007, I write only on behalf of 
Fedant! Express Corporation ("FedEx'1 as to its plsn on moving furward as to 
mediations. 

The lions served on FedEx are a major roadblock to continuing the mediation 
proc.... The partie. are oot able to agree as (Q whether all potential settlement funds 
should be interpleaded without any restrictions, or a certoin pm:entage, and when th. 
funds should be interpleaded, periodically or at the end of mediation.' The liens currently 
known to FedEx OIl of today were filed by (I) Kay Pm& fur amounta ~equal (Q furty 
percent (40%) of any recovery by p1sintitl{s)," and as to plaintiffs Brown, Duenas, 
Lewis, Neely, Rivera, Theodore and Walker, $348,550 in rees as (Q SiI&!! plsintiff 
individually, and $15,550 individually as to cost, (Doe. Nos. 375, 575); (2) Michael 

1 Mr. McCoy is taking inCQnSisteDt poliitioos regard:ing hDW :Q'IUCb should be interpleaded In an e--mail 
dated July 16 be .... ed "Pl,iDlif!io' "'lllOSt tha. the -. _ be iDleIpled fur the -... [Mr.1louglas1 
stated to the Court(;] Ms_ Parker, for example, is requesting Jn UI.IIta$OD.Ible fee of 300K per case." 
However, in a c:onfe.rence call on July 17 with the mediator (Mr. Butler) Mr. McCoy changed his positiatt 
The cases were divided fur trial pu:rpos!':6 to avoid eonf\aing a jury wi.th the variO\l$ claiJw md admissible 
evidence. To avoid bur&ming cbe ooUl1B wtth potentially seven (7) diff'erent inll:tplead.er mot:ions or 
acti011S we prefer to filo one motion OX action. Given the short time period between the first mediation 
_ion (A_t 9) an.j las. (AIJ8US' 30) th, .relay will DO' be unfaidy proiudi<iaL Furth ........ by waitiDg 
UDtil the end, any li"" _.an equally or propottio_ly b, divided_, oay scttli»g plaintilli!. 
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Honorable Susan IlI,ton 
Page 2 
July 18, 2007 

Davis for UDSpecified amollDts (Doc. No. 377t, (3) Bruce Funk filed and served. lion for 
$47,738 for expert services provided by Carlene Young (Doc. No. 815); (4) attorneys 
with Aug.1. Alioto & Angela Alioto Professiooal Law Corporation filed and served a 
lien for $71,008.47 (Doc. No. 898); and (5) emg Pratt, another expert, sent • letter to 
McCoy asking fur payment of around $10,000 or $15,000. 

We also report the fullowing; 

1. Based on the conterence call on July 17 with Mr. Butler, the parties will 
commence mediation with the assistance of Mr. Butler, and the revised schedule is as 
follows: 

PlaiDlIf1 Mediation TIme and Date 
TandaBrown 9 a.m. Wednesday, 18 
Kevin Neely I u.m., Friday. AUl<USlI 0 
Bertha Duenas 9 am. Wednesday. Awmst 15 
Dyronne Theodore 8;30 a.m., Monday, Angust 27 
Janice Lewis 9;30 a.m. Tuesday, AuJrust 28 
Alex Rivera 8:30 a.m., Wednesday, August 29 
Lasoni. WalIrer 10:00 a.m., Thursday. August 30 (Los 

Angeles) 

2. Within ten (10) court days of conc1oding the last mediation session (August 
30) Fed&. will eititer file a scaled (I) motion fur interpleader under Fed. R. Civ. P. 22, 
or (2) statutory interpleader action witit the U.S. Dist Court. fur the Nortltern District of 
CaJifuroia, pnrsnant to 28 U.S.C. § 2361, 28 U.S.C. § 1335 and 28 U.S.C. § 1397. 

We believe the procedures and plans outlined above is the most effioieot way to 
salvage negotiation, protect tit. interest of the parties, and avoid unnece""";ly burdening 
tit. Court's resources. 

FIDIknc 
cc: Mr. Fred Butler (via e-mail) 

Mr. WaukeettMeCoy(via ... mail) 

~cere1y, 

t~~~j'-""J'--
Lasd CounsellLiligati 
901-434-8519 
901-434-9271 (Fax) 
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EXHIBIT 2 



Case 3:04-cv-00098-SI     Document 955      Filed 11/15/2007     Page 23 of 40
Page lof4 

Douglas, Frederick L. 

From: 
Sent: 

To: 

Waukeen McCoy fmccoylawsf@yahoo,comJ 
Monday, July 16, 2007 5:26 PM 
Douglas, Ftederick L. 

Subject: RE: AlvaradolWhite: Proposal to Continue Mediation 

Mr. Douglas: 

This email will address the issues raised below: 

I) Plaintiffs' position is that the proceeds be interplead periodically. 

2) No. Plaintiffs' request that the enitre amount be interpled [or the reasons you stated to the Court. 
Ms. Parker, for example, is requesting an unreasonble fee of 30 OK per case. 

3) In light afMs. Parkers' unreasonable requests we are precluded from agreeing to interplead only 
40%. 

4) Again, due to the fact that we will interplead 100% of the settlement funds for each case, this should 
eliviate any of FedEx's concerns about liability for Young's purported lien. 

5) The complaint for Declaratory relief will be filed tonunorrow. 

waukeen 

"Douglas, Frederick L. ff <frederick.douglaSlPfedex.com> wrote: 

Mr. McCoy, 

Please address the following: 

1. Are you suggesting that the proceeds be interpleaded periodically as we proceed through mediation 
(at the same time as any funds are distributed) or all at the same time after we have exhausted 
mediation efforts? 

2. Have you communicated with the lienholders, or plan to communicate with them, regardIng your 
40% proposal? 

3. You use the words "at most 40%.," therefore, I assume you have no problem with 40% for each case 
resolved. Is my assumption correct? 

4. What exactly do you mean "plus the amount of Young's Lien only"? Are we to reserve and 
interplead something above 40% for each plaintiff to protect Young's interest? How do you propose to 
protect Young's interest? 

5. When will the complaint for declaratory relief be filed? During the mediation process or after the 
process concludes? 

1012512007 
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Thank you for responding. 

From: Waukeen McCoy [rnailto:mccoylawsf@yahoo.com) 
sent: Sunday, July 15, 2007 9:0S PM 
To: Douglas, Frederick L. 
Subject: Re: Alvarado/Whltll: Proposal to Continue Mediation 

Mr. Douglas: 

Page 2 of4 

This email is a follow-up to the discussion related to mediation. Plaintiffs will agree to proceed 
with the mediations and will agree that the proceeds be interpled. Plaintiffs believe, however, 
that the funds interpled should be at most 40% of the settlement plus the amount ofY oung's 
Lien only. 

FYI: Plaintiff, along with responding to your interpleader action, will file a complaint for 
declatory rellefto extinguish the liens. 

I hope that we can proceed with the mediations, using the dates that we have chosen. I believe 
that we can complete the discussion with Neely by Phone possibly and then start with Brown on 
Tuesday or Wednesday ofthi, week. 

Look forward to heating from you. 

waukeen 

"Douglas. Frederick L. " <j'rederick.douglas@fedex.com>wrote: 

Mr. McCoy. 

I did not represent to the court I "received documents in relation to alleged liens." I informed 
the court that liens were filed and served on you and FedEx, I did not receive any documents 
from Parker, Davis and Young that you did not receive. Your statement infers that something 
occurred without your knowledge which is not correct. The docket numbers for the liens I made 
reference to during our telephOne conversation are as follows: 

Parker liens -- doc. nos, 375 and 575 (on June 14, 2007 she served on all parties, as verified 
in her certificate of service, a notice of supplement to notice for each plaintiff. A copy is 
attached). 

Davis lien - doc, no, 377 

Young lien - doc, no. 815 

I look forward to receiving your proposal on Monday on how to move this matter forward 
through the mediation process. 

From: Waukeen MCCOy [mallto:mccoylawsf@yahoo.comJ 
Sent: Friday, July 13, 2007 1:25 PM 
To: Douglas, Frederick L. 
SUbject: RE: Request For Lien Documents referred to during Court phone conference 

10125/2007 
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Mr. Douglas: 

You represented to the Court that you received documents in relation to alleged liens by 
Parker, Davis, aod Young. Please forward the documents to my office. Hopefully you 
can send them to us by the close of business today so that we can complete our 
assessment of the validity of the liens over the weekend. 

Thank you, 

waukeen 

"Douglas, Frederick L " </rederick.dougJas@fedex.com>wrote: 

Mr. McCoy, 

Please call me at 9011434-8519 at 10:45 a.m. PST (12:45 p.m. CST). 

~-... ~~~~~---
From: waukeen McCoy [mallto:mcc:oylawsf@yahoo.oom] 
sent: Thursday, July 12, 2007 6;06 PM 
To: Tracy_Sutlon@cand.usoourts.gov 
Ce: Douglas, Frederick L. 
Subject: Re: Alvarado Mediation Process Breaksdown 

Hi Trru:y, 

Thai sounds fine. Talk to you tomorrow. 

Waukeen 

1'racy_Sutlon@Cand.uscourls.gqvwmte: 

Hello Mr. McCoy, 

I would like you to initiate the conference call tomorrow at 10:45 a,m. Please 
have ALL parties on the line before you call the Judge. Please call (415) 522· 
4070 at 10:45 a.m. Do not call that number any other time after tomorrow. 
Thanks Mucha ... " 

Wauk .. n MCCoy <mccoylawsf@yahoo.com> 
07/121200102::51 PM 

Please respond to 
mcoo wsf@;yahoo_oom 

10/25/2007 

To Tracy-Sutton@cand,l,.IscoutlS.gov 

'" 
Subject Alvarado Medlatlon Process Breaksdown 

Page 3 of4 
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Tracy, 

We need to schedule a phone conference, hopefully tomorrow with Judge 
I1Iston. We began the mediation process yesterday, but FedEx refused to 
pay the Plaintiff directly, but rather conditioned settlement On 
interpleading the funds. FedEx's position regarding interpleading the 
settlement funds was never told to Plaintiffs counselor Judge I1Iston 
prior to mediation. As you know this has continued to cause delay and 
the Plaintifrs would to request if we can't resolve the matter by phone 
that the Court set the cases for trial. I will be available for a telephone 
conference all day tomorrow. 

Waukeen 

10/25/2007 

Page40f4 
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Douglas, Frederick L. 

From: Waukeen McCoy [mccoylawsf@yahoo.com] 
Sont: Wednesday, August 22, 2007 5:12 PM 
To: msdlegal@comcast.net; Sanford Jay Rosen 

Co: Douglas, Frederick L.; Babcock, Barak J.; bcfunkesq@aol.com; murlene@murlenerandle,com 
Subject: RE: Alvarado v. FedEx (our 1 047 ~ 1) (Letter concerning proposed Interpleader 

Mr. Rosen and Mr. Davis: 

It is clear that your client Mr. Rosen and Cael Davis have no right to assert liens in these cases and are 
simply delaying the payment of settlement ftmds, if any. to the clients. You will not be part of the 
mediation process as the clients terminated Ms. Parker, and they terminated Mr. Davis in June of2003 
way before eveu filiug the Alvarado Case. 

We will proceed to extinguish your liens in State Court and will pursue all other remedies that are 
available to prevent this unethical conduct from further harming the clients, Mr. Rosen I am not sure if 
you are aware but your client Ms. Parker has been sanctioned in the past for filing improper liens in 
cases and was jllst disciiplined by the California Bar Association for her failure to report the sanction. 

I am filing a lawsuit in Superior Court against Mr. Davis tommorrow and at that time you will 
fully understand my opinions related to his motivations for his unethical actions. 

waukeen mccoy 

msdlegal@.I'omcast.netwrote: 

Counse~ 

I have reviewed Mr. Rosen's letter regarding the interpleader action and his analysis, and after 
careful reflection join his positions, articulated on Ms. Parker's behalf. in all respects. 

CaelDavis 

-------------- Original message --------------
From: "Sanford Jay Rosenl! <srosen@RBG-Law.com> 
Dear Mr, McCoy: 

Attached please find my letter responding substantively to your email of August 17, 2007 
to Ms. Parker (my client) and Mr. Davis concerning Interpleader issues. 
«SJR~WM re Interpleader 08-22..Q7 1047·1.pdf» 
Sanford Jay Rosen. 
Rosen, Bien & Galvan, LLP 
315 Montgomery Street 
Tenth Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
(415) 433-6830 
(415) 433-7104 Fax 
srosen@rbg-la_w.c9m 

10/25/2007 
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We have moved to our new office. Please note our new address, 315 
Montgomery St, Tenth Floor. 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
The infonnation contained in this a-mail message may be privileged. confidential 
and protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient. any 
dissemination. distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If you think that you 
have received this e-mail message in error. please e-mail the sender at 
rbg@rbg-Iaw.com. 
IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE; As required by United Sta tes Treasury 
Regulations, you should be aware that this communication is not intended by the 
sender to be used. and it cannot be used. for the purpose of avoiding penalties 
under United States federal tax laws. 

From: "Sanford Jay Rosenl! <srosen@RBG~Law.com> 

To: <mccoylawsf@yahoo.com> 
CC: "Douglas, Frederick L." <frederick.douglas@fedex.com>. "Babcock, Barak 1. 11 

<bjbabcock@fedex.com>, <msdlegal@comcast.net>, <bcfunkesq@aol.com>, 
<murlene@murlenerandle.com> 
Subject: RE: Alvarado v. FedEx (our 1047-1) (Letter cOllcerning proposed Interpleader 
Da1e: Wed, 22 Aug 2007 20:04:32 +0000 

10/25/2007 

Page 2 of2 
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Douglas, Frederick L. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

msdlegal@comcast.net 

Wednesday. August 22. 20074:31 PM 
Sanford Jay Rosen; mccoylawsf@yahoo.com 

Page I ofl 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Douglas, Frederick L.; Babcock, Barak J.; bcfunkesq@aol.com; murlene@murlenerandle,com 
RE: Alvarado v. Fed Ex (our 1047-1) (Letter concerning proposed Interpleader 

Attachments: RE: Alvarado v. FedEx (our 1047-1) (Letter concerning proposed Interpleader 

Counsel, 

I have reviewed Mr. Rosen's letter regarding the interpleader action and his analysis. and after careful 
reflection join his positions, articulated on Ms. Parker's behalf, in all respects. 

Cael Davis 

-------------- Original message --------------
From: "Sanford Jay Rosen" <srosen@RBC.r-Law.com> 

Dear Mr. McCoy: 

Attached please find my letter responding substantively to your email of August 17, 2007 to Ms, 
Parker (my client) and Mr. Davis concerning Interpleader issues. 

«SJR-WM re Interpleader 08·22·07 1047 ·1.pdf» 

Sanford Jay Rosen. 
Rosen, Bien & Galvan, LLP 
31 5 Montgomery Street 
Tenth Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
(415) 433·6830 
(415) 433·7104 Fax 
MQ~!!ll@rbg·law.90m 
We have moved to our new office. Please note our new address, 315 Montgomery 
St. Tenth Floor. 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
The information contained in this a-mail massage may be privileged, confidential and 
protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination, 
distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If you think that you have received this e· 
mail message in error, please e·mail the sender at rbg@[Pg-law.com. 
IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: As required by Unit ed Sta tes Treasury Regulations, 
you should be aware that this communication is not intended by the sender to be used, 
and it cannot be used, for the purpose of avoiding penalties under United States federal 
tax laws. 

10/2512007 
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RE: Alvarddo v, FedEx (our 1047-1) (Letter concerning proposed Interpleader Page 1 of! 

Douglas, Frederick L. 
""'-"----,._--_. 

From: Sanford Jay Rosen [srosen@rbg~law"com] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 22, 20073:08 PM 
To: mccoylawsf@yahoo.com 
Cc: Douglas, Frederick L; Babcock, Barak J.; msdJegal@comcast.net; bcfunkesq@aol,com; 

murlene@murlenerandle.com 
Subject: RE: Alvarado v, FedEx (our 1047-1) (Letter concerning proposed Interpleader 
Attachments: SJR-WM re Interpleader 08-22..()7 1047-1 ,pdf 

Dear Mr. McCoy: 

Attached please find my letter responding substantively to your email of August 17, 2007 to Ms. Parker (my 
client) and Mr. Davis concerning Interpleader issues. 

«SJR-WM re Interple.der 08-22-07 1047 -l.pdf» 

Sanford Jay Rosen, 
Rosen, Bien & Galvan, LLP 
315 Montgomery Street 
Tenth Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
(415) 433-6830 
(415) 433-7104 Fax 
srol!en@rpg,)<al/!,CQ[)] 
We have moved to our new office, Please note our new address, 315 Montgomery St, 
Tenth Floor. 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
The information contained in this e-mail message may be privileged, confidential and protected 
from disclosure, If you are not the intended reCipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying 
is strictly prohibited. If you think that you have received this e-mail message in error, please e-
mail the sender at d;>g@rbg-l<\w.C:Q[)], 
IRS CIRCULAR 230 NOTICE: As required by United States Treasury Regulations, you should 
be aware that this communication is not intended by the sender to be used, and it cannot be 
used, for the purpose of avoiding penalties under United States federal tax laws. 

10/25/2007 
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SANFORD JAV ROSEN" 
MICHAEL w. BIEN 
ERNEST GALVAN 

HOU4Y BALDWIN 

ROSEN, BIEN & GALVAN, LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

315 MON1UQMERY STREET. TENTH FLOOR. 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAUFORNlA 94104 

TELEPHONE 
(4\5)433-6830 

FAX 
(4JS)4:;:;·7104 

OA Y C GRUNFElJ) 
SHIRlEY HUEY U 

JANE KAHN 
MEGHANLANG 

EMAIL 
Ibg@rbg-law.com 

SARAH LAUBACH 
ANNEMANlA 
NORA MAZNAVI 
MARIA MORRIS *u 

THOMAS NOLAN 
LORI RiYK,fN .... u 
LORI::"N STEWART 
KBNNETII WALCZAK ........ 
AMVWfiELAN 
SARAH OLSOlli ZIMMERMAN """u 

VIA U.S. MAIL AND EMAIL 

Waukeen Q. McCoy, Esq. 
McCoy and Associates 
703 Market st. Suite 1407 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
rnccoylawsf@yahoo.com 

August 22, 2007 

Re: Alvarado, et al. v. F.dEx (possible Interpleader) 
OUT File No. 1047-1 

Dear Mr. McCoy: 

As my letter of August 7, 2007 to FedEx's attorneys made clear, Ms. Parker has 
no interest in delaying payment to any of the plaintiffs of money that is due to them. 
However, she has legitimate attorney's fees and costs claims. And there are the other lien 
holders' claims as well. 

As we made plain in the August 9, 2007 hearing, as a discharged attorney in a 
FEHA case, Ms. Parker's claims are not limited to a percentage-of-recovery entitlement 
from the plaintiffs. First, the Flannery and LindeIli cases allow her to pursue her fees 
under the fee Shifting provisions ofth. FEHA directly from FcdEx. Second, under 
quantum meruit principles, the conlmet percent may be a factor in any claim for rees 
against the clients, but it is not the only factor. An adjusted lodestar presentation is also 
pertinent. See, e.g., Cazares v. Sae"", 208 Cal.App.3d 279,286-289 (\989); Fergus v. 
Songer, 150 Cal.AppAth 552, 576-77 (2007), citing Ketchum v. Moses, 24 Ca1.4th 1122, 
1132 (2001). 

When we were all together at the hearings on August 9, 2007, I informed FedEx'. 
attorneys that unless Ms. Parker participates in the mediation pmcess and agrees to a final 
resolution of the claims (including attorneys fees claims) arising from the seven cases yet 
to be tried, she is not legally bound by any agreement between and among FedEx, the 

MJlM.Bf!"R OPntll ~ AND THII(:A.UI'OO.MIA IlAJ: 
MIlMBItR OFTIW WASlUNG'J"ON, OX,.\NO TKE ChUfURNl .... 8AR 

••• MEMBER OFnm Wl>W YORK. ANI) tHe CI.lJf()RNlA BAIt 
HJ!M81lR Ol'TIfE~. MiW YOlUt /\ND THE 'AUI'()RNlA B/tll 
M'»M!I(lR OFTHlI JU.JNOIS AIm TIW C"AUl'OmlA SAl\ 
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Waukeen Q. McCoy 
August 22, 2007 
Page 2 

seven plaintiffs and you. She intends to pursue her legitimate FEHA fee shifting claims 
against FedEx directly in the federal court action. 

This, however, does not render an Interpleader of settlement funds impossible or 
even unduly onerous. All that is required is that all of the settlement funds be deposited 
initially to an Interpleader account. Promptly thereafter, FedEx can be dismissed from 
the Interpleader action, and all interested parties can detenmne the appropriate amounts 
that then can promptly be released to each of the seven plaintiffs. This is how 
Interpleader actions were twice done in the Gober matter. 

Forty percent (40%) is not the appropriate hold back of funds in an Interpleader 
account for fee and cost claimants~ in part because, in addition to Ms. Parker~ s interest in 
fees, she also is entitled to her costs. There are other lien holders to consider as well. 
Thus, at first look, we believe 50% is likely to be the most available for distribution from 
an Interpleader directly to the clients. 

Additionally, before she can agree to any Interpleader or other mechanism for 
distributing settlement funds Ms. Parker needs to know the amount of the actual 
settlements. Moreover, we question why any distribution of settlement funds to the 
plaintiffs would be to them j oiotly with you or your office, given that the money to 
remain in an Interpleader account is for you and/or the lienholders. Any additional 
payments to you out of funds distributed to the plaintiffs may be relevant to Ms. Parker's 
claims. Hence, we will need to be informed on this subject too. 

We have copied all interested counsel and parties on this letter. We look forward 
to everyone's considered responses. 

SJR:frn 
Cc: (all vi. email and U.S. mail) 

Yours truly, 

ROSEN, B!.p1~.cG 

By: S:~fi¢,iY 

Barak Babcock, Esq. (l!ib.bcock@fedex.eom) 
Frederick Douglas, Esq. (frederick.douglas@fedex.com) 
Michael D.vis, Esq. (msdlegal@comcast.net) 
Bruce Funk, Esq. (bcfunkesg@aol.com) 
Angeli. Alioto, Esq. (murlene@murlenerandle.com) 

A~ 
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Douglas, Frederick L. 

From: Douglas, Frederick l. 

Sent: Monday, July 16, 200712:24 PM 
To: 'bcfunkesq@aol.com' 

Cc: Douglas, Frederick L. 

Subject: Alvarado: Young Lien 

Mr, Funk, 

Thanks you for taking time to talk with me today. This confirms your position that your client 
(Young) has a lien for $47,000, and you will not agree with FedEx setting aside only 40% for putpases 
of an interpleader. You would be in agreement if we interplead the entire amount. You want the entire 
amount your client is owed when the ftrst matter is settled. 

Finally, it is your position that McCoy admitted he owes your client because he filed a feelcosts 
petition with the court for $47,000. 

Please confirm my understanding of OUI conversation. 

Frederick L. Douglas 
Lead CounsellLitigation 
Federal Express Corp. 
3620 Hacks Cross Rd" Building B 
Memphis TN 38125 
Phone: 901/434-8519 
Cell: 901/848-3619 
Facsimile: 9011434-9271 

10/251Z007 
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Douglas, Frederick L. 
.. .._-- ------ ..•.. ... -~~-.- ... - ._ ... _--...... . 

From: BCFUNKESQ@aol.com 
Sent: Monday, July 16, 20071:18 PM 
To: Douglas, Frederick L. 

Subject: Re: Alvarado: Young Lien 

Mr. Douglas: 

Your e·mail of today's date accurately reflects my position on the Carlene Young lien. 

Bruce 

************************************** 

Get a sneak peak of the all·new AOL at hltp:lldiscover.aol.com/memed/aolcom30tour 

10/2512007 
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EXHIBIT 4 
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BOND 
Traveler. Casualty and Surety Company of America 

One Tower Square, Hartford, Connecticut 06183 

LaSonia Walker. Bertha Duenas. Dvronn Theodore 
Kevin Neely, Janice Lewis. Tanda Brown and 
Alexander Rivera 

Plaintiff(.) 

against 

Fodera! Express Corooration 
Defendant( s) 

Bond No. 104991456 

Index or 
Cause No. __ C"-,00!4-",O,,,OZ!98~SIL 

C-04-0099 SI 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Fodera! Express Corporation. as Principal, and 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, a corporation organizod under the laws of the 
State of Connecticut and authorized to do business in the State of California. as Surety, are held and 
firmly bound unto LaSQnia Walker. Bertha Duenas. Dvronn Theodore, Kevin Neely. Janice Lewis, 
Tanda Brown and Alexander Rivera, as Obligee(s), in the aggregate penal sum of One Million Four 
Hundred Ninety-Nine Thou.sand and 00/100----------DolI= ($1.499.000.00l, lawful money of the 
Unitod States of America, for which payment well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, 
executors. administrators, successors and assigns~ jointly and severally~ finnlyby these presents. 

WHEREAS, presently pending are Professional Liens filod by Kay McKenzie Parker, Michael Cael 
Davis and Charlene Young against said settlement lunda. 

WHEREAS, the Defendant intends to render unto the Clerk of Court [or the Unitod States District 
Court for the Northem District of California the total aggregate sum of the negotiatod settlements 
enterod into by and on behalf of Plaintiffs, LaSonia Walker. Bertha DUenas, Dvronn Theodore, Kevin 
Neely, Janice Lewis, Tanda Brown and Alexander Rivera. Defendant is awaiting a Court Order 
directing the allocation of said funds between those who servod Professional Liens, Plaintiff's cUlTent 
counsel and Plaintiffs themselves. . 

WHEREAS, the Defendant, as required by applicable laws is required to make certain tax 
withholdings on the wages portion of the settlement funds and a Bond is necessary to ensure proper tax 
withholdings. 

NOW, THEREFORE, when a determination is made by the Court as to the allocation of the funda, 
Defendant will 'inunodiately deposit the full value of the this Bond minus the required taxable 
withholdings relative to each individual Plaintiff with the Clerk of Court for the Unitod States District 
Court for the Northero District of California. 
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SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this 1st day of November, 2007. 

FED~I. EXPRESS c:()lff:O;oP\:'l'IOA 

By: 

CJtl!t!A~TY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA 

By: 

704358 
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POWER OF ATTORNEY 

AUomty.In Fact No. 

Fa~gton Casoalty Company 
Fidelity Imd Guaranty Insuraoee Company 
Fidelity aDd Guaranty Insurance UnderwriieJ:s, Inc. 
StaOOani Surety Company 
St Paul Fire and Marine Imrurance Company 

218196 

81.. Paul Guaxdian Insurance Company 
Sf. Paul Me.reury Insurrulce Company 
'fiavelen Casulllty and Surety Company 
Tnwelel's casualty and Sw'dy Company of America 
United States Fidelity IWd G-uarauty Company 

C""""'"N,,001850926 
KNOW AU MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Olmpany iF a corponltion duly organized tinder fur-laws of the State of New Yolk. that si .. Paul 
Fire and Marine Iru:ur.mce ComplUlj', St Paul Oua:rtllim Insurance Company and St Paul M=ury Insurance Company are torpurati£>fll) duly Organized under the laws 
of the State of Minnellola, that Farmington Casualty Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers ClISWl).ty and Surety Company of Arnt'.rico. are 
corporations duly organired nnder the laws of the State of Connectiout., that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly orgmlud under the 
laws of the Slltto of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporatioll duly organized under the laws CJf Ihe Stare of Iowa, and !hat Fidelity and 
Guaranty Insurance Underwritt:rli, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of\Visoonsin (herein coUectively called the ''Companies''), and fhat 
the Ctrmpanle~ do hereby make, constitute and appoint 

Debra Elaine Clark~Kinkead. Joseph R, Poplawski, Tara W. Mealer, and Mary Y. Volmar 

Stawof Connecticut 
City of Hartford~. 

By: 

Sl. Paul GlIardlan IlllluranC(l Company 
SL Paul Mercury losunrnce Company 
Travelers Ca$lIalty and Surely Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety o..mpa:ny of America 
United StaWs Fidelity and GWlranty Company 

18th J fUluary 2007 
On this the ..... ,. ___ day of "... ,before me personally appellltid George W. Thomp~on, who acknowledged b.i!nself 
to be th", SCIlior Vice Presidfmr of Fannington Cuualty CQrnpany, Fidelity and Guaranty msw-ance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insutance UnderwriterS, Inc., 
Seabuaro SurelY Compauy. Sf. Paul F1re and Marine In8urance Company, Sl Paul Guardian IngurR{Jce Company, Sf. P~\d Mercnry lJ;\SImmce Compllny, Travelm 
Casualty and Surety Company, Travelcn Casllalty lind Surely Company of AmeriCA, and United States Fidelity and Guafll.llty Company, !Iud that he, WI sucb. being 
authorized so to dc, e:l<ecuted the foreli;oing instnlrnent t(}t!he purposes therein COntained by Signing on behalf of the tOrporatlolls by himself as a dull' BIl(horized officer. 

III Witness Whert11f, I hereunto Uit my band and official SMJ. 
My Commission expu'es the 30th day of June, 201 J. 

5844D·S·07 Printed in U,S.A. 

WARNING, THIS POWER OF ATT RNEY IS INVAUD WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 
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'Th.ls Power of Attorney is gnm1ed under and by the lIuthority Ctf\be foUowing tet;l)lulions adopted by the Board$ ofDirocrortl ofFanningtov Casualty Company, Fidelity 
Ilnd Guar.mty Insunmce Cornpan)', Fidelity and GUlll1lIlty Imunmce Underwritem, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, Sl Paul Fire and Mmne Imurance Company, 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Trnvders Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of 
America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are uow in full force and effect, reading as follows: 

RESOlNED, thllt tbe Chainnan, the Pre~ident, any Vice Chilinnan, lIf1J Execntive Viae President, any Senior Vice Pt:esident, allY Vice Pre~ident., any Second Vice 
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secremry or any Assistant Secretary may appointAttomeys~in-Faci and Agents to act for and on behalf 
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the 
Company's seal bonds, recogniz,ances, contl'iitCtJl of indernn1ty, and other writings obligatory in the IUlture of a bond, recognizance, or conditional underu.k:mg, and any 
of said officers or the Board of Directol's al all)' time may remove any such appointee and rellOkt the po~er given him or her, and it is 

FOlITlfER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, artj VlCe Chairman, any Executive Vice President. a:uy Senior ViC<': President or any Vice President may 
delegate· all or any part of the foregoing authority 10 one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided thai each such delegation is in wnting and a copy 
theroofis filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is 

Ftm.l1lER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of moelllllity, or writing obli.,~tol)' in the MfIlre of a bon(i, recognitatJce, or condilio-naillIldertalting 
~hatl be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by tho President, any Vice ChairrtJAn, any Executive VI.Ce President, any Senior Vtce President or any Vice 
President. any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, OOIy A.$~istant Treawrer, the Cc>rpnratc $ocrelary or any AssiSl3nt Sec:rl'..mry and duly attested and sealed with the 
Compllny'n ooal by Q Secretary or Assistant Sl!aetary; or (b) duly executr.d (under $eai, If required) by one ot more Attomey~.in.FlIct and Agents pun;uant to the power 
prescribed in hi.'! or her certificate or theil' certificates of autho1'ity or by one or 1I1>:JrC Company officers pursuant 10 a wtitten deleplion of authority; and it i! 

FURTHER RESOLVED, !hat the signature of each of die following officen;; President any Executive Vice President, allY Senior Vice Presideut, any Vice President, 
auy Msistant Vite President, any Se.cretary, any A$sjstaI)! $ecretatY, mu;!. the seal of the Company may be a.fliXoo by facsill\ile to any power of anorney or 10 any cetlifitate 
relating therelo appointing Resideot Vice Ptesiderllli, Re~ident ASGi~tant Secretari'l'$ or Attorneys,in- Fact for purposes only of executing and atte~ting honds and 
undertalcings 31ld other writings nbligatory in the nature thereof. and any sucb power of attorney or ~ertificatc bearing sud! facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be 
valid and binding upon the Company and any such pDWU 80 foXOCUted lUld certifi~ 1>y $ucb fllCSirJlj11'o $ignatnrl'o and facsimile seal shall be valid !lIId binding on the 
Company in the future with rcspe<:t to Any 1:JoDd or understanding to which it is attached. 

~ e ® f!;~":~ I) ~~~~ .!.':;:~ ... M~~~ ~~'" ""<i 

<~ 
@'" :t~ 8 .r _ , __ , if"'''l fi~Il.o~\~ (8' is (~~ .. :.~!) . - , 

~ .. ~ "1- * W ~~~~ ~sut..1; ~ ~ " ~"'~ .~"" ' ." "'if "'~: ~;:'';'-';'p ~ .< ~ """" !.......::...;;+ 

To venfy tbl'o authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1,8Q0.421~3880 or contact us at www.truvelersbond.com. Pleme refer fO the Anomey,hyPact /lumber, the 
above·named individuals and me details of the bond 10 which the power is attacbed 

WARNING: THIS PQlNER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WlTHOl)'lTHE REO BORDER 


